CHAPTER 100-H.F.No. 1144

An act relating to state government; providing for limited reinstatement of coverage in state employee group insurance program.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. REINSTATEMENT OF COVERAGE.

- (a) The commissioner of management and budget must reinstate coverage under the state employee group insurance program (SEGIP) for a person and the spouse of a person who: (1) made premiums payments for SEGIP coverage for October 2010; and (2) submits a written and signed statement to the commissioner of management and budget stating that the person did not receive premium notices from SEGIP for November 2010.
- (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply if the commissioner of management and budget demonstrates that the person signed a receipt from the United States Postal Service indicating that the person received the notice of premiums due for November 2010.

<u>EFFECTIVE DATE.</u> This section is effective the day following final enactment. Within ten days of the effective date of this section, the commissioner of management and budget must notify a person covered by this section of the opportunity to reinstate coverage. The reinstated coverage is effective upon receipt of premium payments.

Presented to the governor May 24, 2011

Signed by the governor May 27, 2011, 10:36 a.m.